



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 935/2024 & I.A. 43168/2024, I.A. 1221/2025**

SALMAN IQBAL AHMED MOMIN & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Gautam Panchal, Mr. Mohit
Bangwal, Mr. Deepank Singhal and
Mr. Ritik Raghuwanshi, Advocates
Mob: 9782830038

versus

ZENTIC PHARMACEUTICAL & ANR.Defendants

Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Faisal
Mohammed, Ms. Rupam Jha, Ms.
Ibansara, and Ms. Suparna Jain,
Advocates for D-1 and 2
(M:8800641448)

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER
28.02.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants has continued with his arguments in *I.A. 43168/2024*.
2. During the course of arguments, learned counsel appearing for the defendants has sought to rely upon his written statement.
3. However, the record shows that the said written statement is still under objection.
4. Perusal of the order dated 18th February, 2025, shows that the delay in filing the written statement, stands condoned, subject to payment of cost of



₹10,000/-.

5. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that the cost, as imposed by this Court, has since been paid to the plaintiffs, which is confirmed by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs.

6. Accordingly, the Registry of this Court is directed to place the written statement filed on behalf of the defendants on record, if the only objection is with regard to delay in filing.

7. For further arguments in *I.A. 43168/2024*, re-notify on 4th April, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ak