



\$~45

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 935/2024

SALMAN IQBAL AHMED MOMIN & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Deepak Singhal, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

ZENTIC PHARMACEUTICAL & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Faisal Mohammad, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

08.05.2025

I.A. 11714/2025-Delay 30 days in filing replication

1. By virtue of the present application, the plaintiffs seek condonation of 30 days delay in filing the replication to the written statement filed by the defendants.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants appearing through VC accepts notice. He submits that since there is a substantial delay of 30 days the same need not be allowed.
4. However, for the reasons stated in the application as also considering the nature of the factual matrix involved, the present application is allowed and the delay of 30 days is condoned. Accordingly, the replication filed along with the present application is taken on record.
5. In view of the above, the present application is disposed of.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 8, 2025/bh

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:50:54