



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 935/2024**

SALMAN IQBAL AHMED MOMIN & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Gautam Panchal, Mr. Deepank Singhal, Mr. Mohit Bangwal and Mr. Ritik Raghuvanshi, Advocates.

versus

ZENTIC PHARMACEUTICAL & ANR.Defendants

Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Faisal Mohammed, Ms. Rupam Jha and Mr. Azeem, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

08.09.2025

I.A. 43168/2024

1. The learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs has commenced arguments.
2. The learned Counsel for the Defendants submits that the Written Submission of the Defendants are ready and the same shall be filed within a period of one week along with the case laws, on which they wish to rely upon. Let the same be filed within a period of two weeks from date.
3. It is directed that CS(COMM) 2865/2024 titled as *M/s Zentic Pharmaceutical v. Apsara Herbals* pending before the learned District Judge (Commercial Court), South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi shall be transferred to this Court under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure,



1908 read with Rule 26 of the Delhi High Court Intellectual Property Division Rules, 2022. Let the said Suit be renumbered after being transferred and be placed along with the present Suit before the next date of hearing.

4. List for further arguments on 16.10.2025 at 3:30 PM.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 8, 2025

ap